

ORDER SHEET  
IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
Ordinary Original Civil Jurisdiction  
ORIGINAL SIDE

CS/42/2016

CENTRAL COALFIELDS LTD.  
VS  
STATE BANK OF INDIA

BEFORE:  
The Hon'ble JUSTICE KRISHNA RAO  
Date: 05<sup>TH</sup> JANUARY, 2023.

Appearance:  
Mr. Emon Bhattacharyya, Adv.  
Ms. Pooja Saha, Adv.  
..for the applicant.

The Court: Counsel for the respective parties are present.

It is found from record that the matter was listed on 21<sup>st</sup> November, 2022 and on the said date, this Court has imposed cost upon both the parties for non-compliance of the order passed by this Court for discovery and inspection of the documents.

In spite of cost imposed, neither of the parties have paid the cost nor have completed the discovery and inspection of the documents.

In view of the circumstances, this Court has no other option but to close the opportunity of both the parties for discovery and inspection of the documents.

Counsel for the defendant has filed suggested issues but the plaintiff has not filed any suggested issues.

Counsel for the plaintiff is directed to file suggested issues within a week.

Let the matter appear on 17<sup>th</sup> January, 2023 for framing of issues.

(KRISHNA RAO, J.)