

OD 20

CS 42/2016

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
ORIGINAL SIDE

CENTRAL COALFIELDS LTD.
VERSUS
STATE BANK OF INDIA

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE KRISHNA RAO

Date: 16th May, 2023.

APPEARANCE:

Mr. Snehashis Sen,Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Banerjee,Adv.
...for the plaintiff.

Mr. Soumya Roy,Adv.
Mr. Sudeep Pal Choudhury,Adv.
...for defendant.

The Court:-Counsel for the respective parties are present. Counsel for the defendant submits that if a Commissioner is appointed for examining the witness, he has no objection. Counsel for the defendant is ready to examine the witness on Commission. It is found from the record that this Court has already framed the issues on 1st February, 2023 and, thus, the witness action is to be started.

In view of the above, Ms. Anjana Banerjee, Advocate [9674729080(M)] of C/o. Bratia Kumar Dey, 7A, K.S.Roy Road, ground floor, Kolkata- 700001 is appointed as the Commissioner for examining the witness of both sides on

Commission. The remuneration of the Commissioner is fixed at Rs. 15,000/- per sitting. The remuneration of the Commissioner shall be borne by both the parties in equal share. The Commissioner shall inform the Assistant Registrar of this Court with regard to the date of examination of the witness on Commission so as to enable the office to produce the record before the Commissioner at the time of examination of the witness on Commission.

The Commissioner is directed to complete the examination of the witnesses on Commission within three months.

Let the matter appear on 29th August, 2023.

The Commissioner is directed to file a report on the next date fixed.

(KRISHNA RAO, J.)